

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MARCH 2021



NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED

INDEX
31 MARCH 2021

	Page
Independent Auditors' Report to the Members	1 - 2
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 - 32



10 Holborn Road, Kgn. 5, Ja., W.I.

Tel: (876) 926-4546, 926-6310, 631-8533 - Cell: (876) 386-2618

TeleFax: (876) 631-7555 - E-mail: crhylton@yahoo.com



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Directors of Nutrition Products Limited

Report on the audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Nutrition Products Limited ("the Company"), which comprise of the statement of financial position at 31 March 2021, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2021, and of its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the Jamaican Companies Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note 26 of the financial statements, which states that the Government of Jamaica, through a Cabinet Decision, has given approval for the divestment/privatization of the manufacturing and distribution functions of the Company through the Accelerated Programme for the Rationalization of Public Bodies. Our opinion has not been modified in respect this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS and the Jamaican Companies Act, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONT'D)

To the Directors of Nutrition Products Limited

Report on the audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that presents a true and fair view.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on additional matters as required by the Jamaican Companies Act

We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit. In our opinion, proper accounting records have been maintained, so far as appears from our examination of those records, and the financial statements, which are in agreement therewith, give the information required by the Jamaican Companies Act, in the manner required.



Chartered Accountants
Kingston, Jamaica
April 28, 2022


NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021**

	Note	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	140,352	148,833
Right of use assets	7	6,459	8,120
		<u>146,811</u>	<u>156,953</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	8	48,139	77,620
Receivables	9	42,288	38,479
Taxation recoverable		1,662	1,662
Cash and cash equivalents	10	29,753	184,130
		<u>121,842</u>	<u>301,891</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>268,653</u>	<u>458,844</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	11	-	-
Capital reserves	12	10,327	10,327
Retained earnings		177,729	265,369
		<u>188,056</u>	<u>275,696</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income	13	34,420	42,118
Lease liability	7	4,310	4,640
		<u>38,730</u>	<u>46,758</u>
Current liabilities			
Payables	14	30,641	124,814
Current portion of lease liability	7	3,528	3,878
Deferred income	13	7,698	7,698
		<u>41,867</u>	<u>136,390</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>268,653</u>	<u>458,844</u>

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 April 2022 and are signed on its behalf by:


.....Chairman
Dr. Aundre Franklin


.....Director
Karen Sutherland

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Note	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
Revenue	15	544,598	1,090,096
Cost of sales	16	<u>(434,637)</u>	<u>(627,987)</u>
Gross profit		109,961	462,109
Other operating income	17	9,501	11,572
Administrative expenses	18	(125,171)	(117,976)
Distribution costs	19	<u>(80,730)</u>	<u>(183,054)</u>
Operating (loss) profit	20	(86,439)	172,651
Finance cost, net	22	<u>(1,201)</u>	<u>(2,365)</u>
(Loss) profit before taxation		(87,640)	170,286
Taxation	23	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net (loss) profit for year, being total comprehensive (loss) income		<u><u>(87,640)</u></u>	<u><u>170,286</u></u>

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Share Capital(*) \$'000	Capital Reserve \$'000	Retained Earnings \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at April 1, 2019	-	10,327	95,083	105,410
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	170,286	170,286
Balance at March 31, 2020	-	10,327	265,369	275,696
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	(87,640)	(87,640)
Balance at March 31, 2021	-	10,327	177,729	188,056

(*) - denotes \$200.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
CASH RESOURCES WERE PROVIDED BY/(USED IN):		
Operating Activities		
(Loss) profit before taxation	(87,640)	170,286
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	37,617	20,274
Amortisation of right of use assets	10,131	3,897
Deferred income	(7,698)	(7,729)
Interest income	(175)	(194)
Lease interest expense	1,415	965
Interest expense	49	47
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(88)	1,547
	<u>(46,390)</u>	<u>189,093</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		-
Increase in receivables	(3,809)	(23,383)
Increase in inventories	29,480	(23,415)
Increase in payables	(94,173)	53,352
	<u>(114,892)</u>	<u>195,647</u>
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(114,892)	195,647
Interest received	175	194
Interest paid	(49)	(47)
Foreign exchange gain	88	-
Lease interest paid	(1,415)	(965)
	<u>(116,093)</u>	<u>194,829</u>
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(116,093)	194,829
Investing Activity		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(29,135)	(19,199)
	<u>(29,135)</u>	<u>(19,199)</u>
Net cash used in investing activity	(29,135)	(19,199)
Financing Activity		
Lease liability principal payments	(9,149)	(3,499)
	<u>(9,149)</u>	<u>(3,499)</u>
Net cash used in investing activity	(9,149)	(3,499)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(154,377)	172,131
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	184,130	11,999
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR (Note 10)	<u>29,753</u>	<u>184,130</u>

**NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Identification and principal activities

The Nutrition Products Limited (the company) is incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica. The company is a limited liability company, wholly - owned by the Government of Jamaica, through the Ministry of Education, Youth and Information. The principal activities include the preparation of healthy breakfast and lunches to circulate to children attending basic, primary and all-age schools. The registered office of the company is located at 6 Marcus Garvey Drive, Kingston 15.

Consequent upon a Cabinet Decision dated 04 June 2018, the Government of Jamaica has given approval for the manufacturing and distribution functions of Nutritional Products Limited (NPL) to be outsourced through the Accelerated Programme for the Rationalization of Public Bodies. Management has since made operational changes under the guidance of the Ministry of Education, Youth and Information's health initiative (See note 26).

These financial statements are presented in Jamaican dollars, which is the functional currency.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied for all the years presented.

(a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and their interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board and have been prepared under the historical cost convention. They are also prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Jamaican Companies Act.

The financial statements comprise the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of financial position, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows and the notes.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the end of the reporting period and the total comprehensive income during the reporting period. The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing concern basis and any adjustments that may be necessary would be reflected in the year in which actual results are known. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement in complexity or areas where assumptions or estimates are significant to the financial statements are discussed in note 5.

Standards and amendments to published standards effective in the current year that are relevant to the company's operations

The following standard has been adopted by the company for the first time and is effective for mandatory adoption for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and has a material impact on the company:

IFRS 16 'Leases', specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognise, measure, present and disclose leases. IFRS 16 was issued January 2016 and became effective 1 January 2019. It replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases - Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. It resulted in almost all leases being recognised on the balance sheet by lessees, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Standards and amendments to published standards effective in the current year that are relevant to the company's operations (continued)

IFRS 16 'Leases'

Adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in the company recognising right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all contracts that are, or contain, a lease. The only exceptions are short-term (less than 12 months) and low-value leases. The company applied the standard from its mandatory adoption date of 1 April 2019. The company elected to adopt the simplified approach and have not restated comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption. Right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liability and adoption (adjusted for any prepaid or accrued lease expenses). Commitments relating to short-term leases and low value leases will continue to be recognised on a straight-line basis as expense in profit and loss.

For leases previously classified as operating leases, under previous accounting requirements the company did not recognise related assets or liabilities, and instead had spread the lease payments on a straight-line basis over the lease term, disclosing in its annual financial statements the total commitment.

Under IFRS 16, instead of recognising an operating expense for its operating lease payments, the company has instead recognised interest on its lease liabilities and amortisation on its right-of-use assets. Operating cash flows increased, and financing cash flows decreased as repayment of the principal portion of the lease liabilities have been classified as cash flows from financing activities.

The following amendments to published standards have been adopted by the company for the first time which have been issued and are effective for mandatory adoption for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2019. They did not result in any material effect on the company's financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments', 'Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019). Under the current IFRS 9 requirements, the solely for payments of principal and interest (SPPI) condition is not met if the lender has to make a settlement payment in the event of termination by the borrower (also referred to as early repayment gain). 'Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation' amends the existing requirements in IFRS 9 regarding termination rights in order to allow measurement at amortised cost (or, depending on the company model, at fair value through other comprehensive income) even in the case of negative compensation payments.

The final amendments also contain (in the Basis for Conclusions) a clarification regarding the accounting for a modification or exchange of a financial liability measured at amortised cost that does not result in the derecognition of the financial liability. The IASB clarifies that an entity recognises any adjustment to the amortised cost of the financial liability arising from a modification or exchange in profit or loss at the date of the modification or exchange. A retrospective change of the accounting treatment may therefore become necessary if in the past the effective interest rate was adjusted and not the amortised cost amount.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Standards and amendments to published standards effective in the current year that are relevant to the company's operations (continued)

IFRIC 23, 'Uncertainty over income tax treatments' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019). This IFRIC clarifies how the recognition and measurement requirements of IAS 12 'Income taxes' are applied where there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. An uncertain tax treatment is any tax treatment applied by an entity where there is uncertainty over whether the treatment will be accepted by the tax authority. The interpretation explains how to recognise and measure deferred and current income tax assets and liabilities where there is uncertainty over a tax treatment. In particular, it discusses:

- how to determine the appropriate unit of account, and that each uncertain tax treatment should be considered separately or together as a group, depending on which approach better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty
- that the entity should assume a tax authority will examine the uncertain tax treatments and have full knowledge of all related information, i.e. that detection risk should be ignored
- that the entity should reflect the effect of the uncertainty in its income tax accounting when it is not probable that the tax authorities will accept the treatment
- that the impact of the uncertainty should be measured using either the most likely amount or the expected value method, depending on which method better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty, and
- that the judgements and estimates made must be reassessed whenever circumstances have changed or there is new information that affects the judgements.

While there are no new disclosure requirements, entities are reminded of the general requirement to provide information about judgements and estimates made in preparing the financial statements.

IFRIC 23, 'Uncertainty over income tax treatments' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019). This IFRIC clarifies how the recognition and measurement requirements of IAS 12 'Income taxes' are applied where there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. An uncertain tax treatment is any tax treatment applied by an entity where there is uncertainty over whether the treatment will be accepted by the tax authority.

Annual improvements to IFRS 2015 - 2017 Cycle - Amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 12 and IAS 23 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019). The amendments to IFRS 3 clarifies how a company remeasures its previously held interest in a joint operation when it obtains control of a business. The amendments to IAS 12 clarify that all income tax consequences of dividends should be recognised in profit or loss, regardless of how the tax arises. The amendments to IAS 23 clarify that if any specific borrowing remains outstanding after the related asset is ready for its intended use or sale, that borrowing becomes part of the funds that an entity borrows generally when calculating the capitalisation rate on general borrowings.

The directors anticipate that the adoption of the standards, amendments and interpretations, which are relevant in future periods, is unlikely to have any material impact on the financial statements.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Standards and amendments to published standards effective in the current year that are relevant to the company's operations (continued)

Annual improvements to IFRS 2015 - 2017 Cycle - Amendments to IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019). The IASB issued its Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015 -2017 cycle amending a number of standards:

- Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business combinations' which clarifies that an entity should remeasure its previously held interest in the joint operation at fair value when it obtains control of the business.
- Amendments to IFRS 11 'Joint arrangements' which clarifies that an entity should not remeasure its previously held interest in the joint operation at fair value when it obtains joint control of the business.
- Amendments to IAS 12 'Income Taxes' which clarifies that the income tax consequences of dividends on financial instruments classified as equity should be recognised according to where the past transactions or events that generated distributable profits were recognised.
- Amendments to IAS 23 'Borrowing costs' which clarifies that if any specific borrowing remains outstanding after the related asset is ready for its intended use or sale, that borrowing becomes part of general borrowings and is included when calculating the capitalization rate on general borrowings.

The amendments did not result in any material effect on the company's financial statements.

Definition of a Company - Amendments to IFRS 3 (effective for Company combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The amended definition of a company requires an acquisition to include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The definition of the term 'outputs' is amended to focus on goods and services provided to customers, generating investment income and other income, and it excludes returns in the form of lower costs and other economic benefits. The amendments will likely result in more acquisitions being accounted for as asset acquisitions.

Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8) The amendments clarify the definition of 'material' and align the definition used in the Conceptual Framework and the standards. The amendment further clarifies that the reference to obscuring information addresses situations in which the effect is similar to omitting or misstating that information, and that an entity assesses material in the context of the financial statements as a whole. The standard also states that the meaning of 'primary users of general-purpose financial statements' to whom those financial statements are directed, by defining this as 'existing and potential investors, lenders and other creditors' that must rely on general purpose financial statements for much of the financial information they need.

Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The ISAB has issued a revised Conceptual Framework which will be used in standard-setting decisions with immediate effect. These new standards include increasing the prominence of stewardship in the objective of financial reporting. It also includes changes in reinstating prudence as a component of neutrality. Further key changes include defining a reporting entity, which may be a legal entity, or a portion of an entity and revising the definitions of an asset and a liability as well as removing the probability threshold for recognition and adding guidance on de-recognition.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Standards and amendments to published standards effective in the current year that are relevant to the company's operations (continued)

Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (continued)

The standard further includes changes to adding guidance on different measurement basis and stating that profit or loss is the primary performance indicator and that, in principle, income and expenses in other comprehensive income should be recycled where this enhances the relevance or faithful representation of the financial statements.

The standard clarifies that no changes will be made to any of the current accounting standards. However, entities that rely on the Framework in determining their accounting policies for transactions, events or conditions that are not otherwise dealt with under the accounting standards will need to apply the revised Framework from 1 January 2020.

There are no other standards, interpretations or amendments to existing standards that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the operations of the company.

(b) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (see below). Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis at rates to write off the carrying value of the assets over their expected useful lives. The rates used to write off the cost of assets are as follows:

Buildings and roadways	2.5%
Plant and machinery	10%
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	10%
Milk crates and pallets	20%
Motor vehicles	20%
Forklifts	20%
Computer equipment	20%

Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount and are included in the statement of comprehensive income.

Repairs and maintenances are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

(c) Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(d) Lease liabilities and Right-of-use assets

All leases are accounted for by recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for:

- (i) Leases of low value assets; and
- (ii) Leases with a duration of 12 months or less.

IFRS 16 was adopted 1 April 2019 without restatement of comparative figures. For an explanation of the transitional requirements that were applied as at 1 April 2019, see Note 3 for 'changes in accounting policies. The following policies apply subsequent to the date of initial application, 1 April 2019.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by reference to the rate inherent in the lease unless (as is typically the case) this is not readily determinable, in which case the company' incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate.

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes:

- (i) amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee;
- (ii) the exercise price of any purchase option granted in favour of the company if it is reasonably certain to assess that option;
- (iii) any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the company:

- (i) since it does not have recent third-party financing, uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for leases, and
- (ii) makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, currency and security.

Right of use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- (i) lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease;
- (ii) initial direct costs incurred; and
- (iii) the amount of any provision recognised where the company is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset (typically leasehold dilapidations).

The carrying value of lease liabilities is similarly revised when the variable element of future lease payments dependent on a rate or index is revised. In both cases an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value of the right-of-use asset, with the revised carrying amount being amortised over the remaining (revised) lease term.

For contracts that both convey a right to the company to use an identified asset and require services to be provided to the company by the lessor, the company has elected to account for the entire contract as a lease, i.e. it does not allocate any amount of the contractual payments to, and account separately for, any services provided by the supplier as part of the contract.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(e) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value, cost being determined on a first in first out basis. Net realizable value is the estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of the business, less selling expenses.

(f) Receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less loss allowance. For trade receivables impairment provisions, the company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables. To measure expected credit losses on a collective basis, trade receivables are grouped based on similar credit risk and aging.

Under the simplified approach within IFRS 9, the impairment provision is assessed using a provision matrix in the determination of the lifetime expected credit losses. During this process the probability of the non-payment of the trade receivables is assessed. This probability is then multiplied by the amount of the expected loss arising from default to determine the lifetime expected credit loss for the trade receivables. For trade receivables, which are reported net, such provisions are recorded in a separate provision account with the loss being recognised within cost of sales in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. On confirmation that the trade receivable will not be collectable, the gross carrying value of the asset is written off against the associated provision.

(g) Cash and short-term deposits

Cash comprises cash in hand and demand and call deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitment rather than for investment or other purposes.

(h) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Mandatorily redeemable preference shares are classified as liabilities. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new ordinary shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(i) Trade and other payables

Payables, including provisions, are stated at their nominal value. A provision is recognised in the statement of financial position when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money, and where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(j) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, if it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be determined.

(k) Employee benefit costs

Annual leave obligation

Employees' entitlement to annual leave is recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the statement of financial position date.

Pension obligations

Payments to a defined contribution retirement benefit plan are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them the contributions.

Termination obligations

Termination benefits are payable whenever an employee's employment is terminated before the normal retirement date or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The company recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed to either terminate the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without the possibility of withdrawal or as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Benefits falling due more than twelve (12) months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value.

(l) Related party transactions Related parties:

A party is related to the company, if:

- (i) directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the party controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the company (this includes parents, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries); has an interest in the company that gives it significant influence over the company; or has joint control over the company;
- (ii) the party is an associate of the company;
- (iii) the party is a joint venture in which the company is a venturer;
- (iv) the party is a member of the key management personnel of the company or its parent;
- (v) the party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (i) or (iv);
- (vi) the party is the company that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by, or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (iv) or (v); or
- (vii) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the company, or of any company that is a related party of the company.

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between related parties, regardless of whether a price is charged.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(m) Impairment

At each statement of financial position date, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized as income immediately.

(n) Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amount for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discount.

Sales to schools

Sales to schools are recognized when goods are delivered, and are recorded net of donations, returns, spoilage.

Interest income

Interest income and expense are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income for all interest bearing instruments on an accrual basis using the effective yield method based on the actual purchase price.

(o) Grants and subventions

Grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the company will comply with the conditions attached to them and that the grants will be received.

Grants are recognized in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the company recognizes as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, grants whose primary condition is that the company should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as deferred income in the statement of financial position and transferred to profit and loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful lives of the related assets.

Grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the company with no future related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable.

The benefit of a government loan at below market rate of interest is treated as a government grant, measured as the difference between proceeds received and the fair value of the loan based on prevailing market interest rates.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(p) Taxation

The company's main source of income is subvention which is exempt from taxation under the Income Tax Act. All other earnings are subject to taxation.

(i) Current taxation

Current tax is the expected taxation payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the statement of financial position date, and any adjustment to tax payable and tax losses in respect of previous years.

(ii) Deferred income taxes

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their amounts as measured for tax purposes, which will result in taxable amounts in future periods. Deferred tax assets are recognized for temporary differences which will result in deductible amounts in future periods, but only to the extent it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available against which these differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the asset will be realized or the liability will be settled based on enacted rates.

Current and deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when the legal right of offset exists.

(iii) General Consumption Tax (GCT)

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GCT, except when GCT incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or included in expenses, as applicable.

The amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position, as appropriate.

(q) Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rate prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Jamaican dollars at the exchange rate prevailing at the statement of financial position date; that is, in the case of each currency, the Bank of Jamaica weighted average buying and selling rates at that date. Gains or losses arising from fluctuations in the exchange rates are reflected in the statement of comprehensive income.

3. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

3.1 Current year changes

In the current year the company applied amendments to IFRS, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020. The company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

3. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (Continued)

The application of the new and amended standards had no impact on the amounts or disclosures in the current or prior reporting periods for these financial statements and resulted in no changes to the company's principal accounting policies.

Following is a summary of the amendments effective for financial periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021:

Amendments to Standards

IAS 1 and IAS 8 *Presentation of Financial Statements; Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and errors: Amendments regarding the definition of Material*

The new definition states that 'Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.' The amended definition clarifies that the materiality assessment will need to take into account the reasonably expected influence on economic decisions of primary users.

The amendments have no significant impact on the financial statements but will potentially impact how materiality judgements are made in practice by elevating the importance of how information is communicated and organised in the financial statements especially in light of 'obscuring information'.

IFRS 3 *Business Combinations - Amendments regarding the definition of a business:*

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

The amendments must be applied to transactions that are either business combinations or asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020.

There is no impact on these financial statements.

IFRS 7, 9, IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures; Financial Instruments; Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement - Amendments regarding pre-placement issues in the context of the IBOR reform:*

The amendments require additional disclosures around uncertainty arising from the interest rate benchmark reform given the potential effects the Interbank Offered Rates (IBOR) reform could have on financial reporting. IBORs are interest referenced rates (e.g. LIBOR) that represent the cost of obtaining unsecured funding, in a particular combination of currency and maturity and in a particular interbank term lending market. Recent market developments have brought into question the long-term viability of those benchmarks. Issues arise for financial reporting in the period before the replacement of existing interest rate benchmarks with an alternative interest rate, which the amendment addresses. The amendments also address the implications for specific hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9 and IAS 39, which require forward looking analysis and disclosures around the effects on hedging relationships.

There is no impact on these financial statements.

3. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (Continued)

3.1 Current year changes (Continued)

Conceptual Framework of Financial Reporting 2018

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards – amendments to IFRS 2, 3, 6 and 14 and IAS 8, 34, 37, 38 and IFRIC 12, 19, 20 and 22:

The revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (the Conceptual Framework) is not a standard. Its purpose is to assist the IASB in developing standards, to help preparers develop consistent accounting policies if there is no applicable standard in place and to assist all parties to understand and interpret the standards. Together with the revised Conceptual Framework, which became effective upon publication on 29 March 2018, the IASB has also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards. Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the Framework they are referencing to or to indicate that definitions in the Standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised Conceptual Framework.

3.2 Future changes

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not mandatorily effective are disclosed below. The company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (new Standard)

The standard establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts issued. It also requires similar principles to be applied to reinsurance contracts held and investment contracts with discretionary participation features issued. The objective is to ensure that entities provide relevant information in a way that faithfully represents those contracts. This information gives a basis for users of financial statements to assess the effect that contracts within the scope of IFRS 17 have on the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of an entity.

IFRS 17 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Earlier application is permitted. IFRS 17 reflects the IAS Board's view that an insurance contract combines features of both a financial instrument and a service contract. In addition, many insurance contracts generate cash flows with substantial variability over a long period. To provide useful information about these features, the IAS Board developed an approach that:

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

3. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (Continued)

3.2 Future changes (Continued)

- a) Combines current measurement of the future cash flows with the recognition of profit over the period services are provided under the contract;
- b) Presents insurance service results (including presentation of insurance revenue) separately from insurance finance income or expenses; and
- c) Requires an entity to make an accounting policy choice portfolio-by-portfolio of whether to recognise all insurance finance income or expenses for the reporting period in profit or loss or to recognise some of that income or expenses in other comprehensive income.

An entity may apply a simplified measurement approach (the premium allocation approach) to some insurance contracts. The simplified measurement approach allows an entity to measure the amount relating to remaining service by allocating the premium over the coverage period. This standard is not applicable to the company.

Other amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective are listed below:

<u>Revised Standards</u>	<u>Description and effective financial period beginning:</u>
IFRS 3	<i>Business Combinations</i> - Amendments updating a reference to the <i>Conceptual Framework – 1 January 2022</i>
IFRS 4, 7, 9, 16, IAS 39	- Amendments regarding replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform – 1 January 2021
IFRS 1, 9	- Amendments arising from 2018 – 2020 Annual Improvements to IFRS: Topics covered – (i) Subsidiary as a first-time adopter (ii) Fees in the 10% test for derecognition of a financial liability – 1 January 2022
IFRS 4	<i>Insurance Contracts</i> - Fixed expiry date for the temporary exemption in IFRS 4 from applying IFRS 9 now revised to: - 1 January 2023
IFRS 16	<i>Leases</i> - Amendment to extend the exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification – 1 April 2021
IAS 1	<i>Presentation of Financial statements</i> - Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities and the disclosure of Accounting policies – 1 January 2023
IAS 8	<i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i> - Amendments regarding the definition of accounting estimate – 1 January 2023
IAS 16	<i>Property, Plant and Equipment</i> - Amendment prohibiting deducting from cost of PP&E, amounts received from selling items produced while the entity is preparing the asset for its intended use -1 January 2022
IAS 37	<i>Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets</i> - Amendments regarding the cost to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous - 1 January 2022

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

4. Financial risk management

The company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the company's financial performance.

The company's risk management policies are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor the risks and adherence to limits by means of reliable and up-to-date information systems. The company regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems to reflect changes in markets, products and emerging best practice.

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the establishment and oversight of the company's risk management framework. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity.

a) Financial instrument risks

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset of one enterprise and a financial liability or equity instrument of another enterprise. Financial instruments carried on the statement of financial position include cash and cash equivalents, receivables and payables.

Exposure to credit, interest rate, foreign currency, market, liquidity and cash flow risks arises in the ordinary course of business. No derivative financial instruments are presently used to manage, mitigate or eliminate exposure to financial instrument risks.

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions.

The company manages this risk by maintaining cash resources with reputable financial institutions. The company's investments in debt instruments are considered to be low risk investments. The credit ratings of the investments are monitored for credit deterioration.

At the statement of financial position date, there were no trade receivables and the exposure to credit risk of other financial assets were considered immaterial.

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.

Liquidity risk management process

The company's liquidity management process includes:

- (i) Monitoring future cash flows and liquidity on a daily basis;
- (ii) Maintaining marketable and diverse assets that can easily be liquidated as protection against any unforeseen interruption to cash flow;
- (iii) Optimising cash returns on investment.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

4. Financial risk management (Continued)

a) Financial instrument risks

(ii) Liquidity risk (continued)

Undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities

The maturity profile of the company's financial liabilities at year end on contractual undiscounted payments was as follows:

	2021			Total \$'000	Carrying value \$'000
	1 to 3 months \$'000	4 to 12 months \$'000	Over 1 year \$'000		
Lease liability	-	-	-	7,919	7,838
Payables	24,153	-	-	24,153	24,153

	2020			Total \$'000	Carrying value \$'000
	1 to 3 months \$'000	4 to 12 months \$'000	Over 1 year \$'000		
Lease liability	1,123	3,368	4,864	9,355	8,518
Payables	124,814	-	-	124,814	124,814

Assets available to meet all of the liabilities and to cover financial liabilities include cash and cash equivalents.

(iii) Market risk

The company takes on exposure to market risks, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks mainly arise from changes in interest rates (see 4 (iv) and currency risk (see 4 (iv)). The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. Market risk exposures are measured using sensitivity analysis. There has been no significant change in exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the company to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the company to fair value interest risk.

The company's interest rate risk mainly arises from its cash and cash equivalents. This risk is managed by analysing the economic environment. At 31 March 2021 and 2020, the Company had no significant exposure to variable rate interest rate risk.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

4. Financial risk management (Continued)

a) Financial instrument risks

(v) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposure primarily with respect to the US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities.

The company is primarily exposed to such risks arising from foreign currency translation in relation to receivables and payables. The company had foreign currency net assets/(liabilities) denominated balances as at 31 March 2021, as follows:-

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Receivables - JMD	-	24,274
Payables - JMD	<u>(4,026)</u>	<u>(100)</u>
	<u>(4,026)</u>	<u>24,174</u>
Currency		
USD	<u>(27)</u>	<u>163</u>

The following table indicates the currency to which the company had significant exposure on its monetary assets and its forecast cash flows. The change in currency rate below represents management's assessment of the possible change in the foreign exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis represents outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for changes in foreign currency rates as indicated in the table below. The sensitivity of the surplus was as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of US dollar denominated financial instruments. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each variable, variables had to be on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

	% Change In Currency Rate 2021	Effect on Surplus 2021 \$'000	% Change in Currency Rate 2020	Effect on Surplus 2020 \$'000
Currency:				
Revaluation	2	81	2	(483)
Devaluation	6	(241)	6	1,450

b) Fair value estimates

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. Market price is used to determine fair value where an active market (such as a recognized stock exchange) exists as it is the best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument.

The amount included in the financial statements for cash and short term deposits, receivables and payables, reflect their approximate fair values because of the short-term maturity of these instruments.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

4. Financial risk management (Continued)

b) Fair value estimates

The fair value for lease liability is assumed to approximate carrying value as the contractual cash flows are at current market interest rates that are available to the company for similar financial instruments.

5. Critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and judgements that have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(i) Impairment of financial assets

The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the company's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period. Details of the key assumptions and inputs used are disclosed in the Credit risk note.

(ii) Income taxes

Estimates and judgements are required in determining the provision for income taxes. The tax liability or asset arising from certain transactions or events may be uncertain during the ordinary course of business. In cases of such uncertainty, the company recognises liabilities for possible additional taxes based on its judgement. Where, on the basis of subsequent determination, the final tax outcome in relation to such matters is different from the amount that was initially recognised, the difference will impact the current and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

(iii) Depreciable assets

Estimates of the useful life and the residual value of property, plant and equipment are required in order to apply an adequate rate of transferring the economic benefits embodied in these assets in the relevant periods. The company applies a variety of methods in an effort to arrive at these estimates from which actual results may vary. Actual variations in estimated useful lives and residual values are reflected in the statement of comprehensive income through impairment or adjusted depreciation provisions.

(iv) Fair value of financial assets

Management uses its judgment in selecting appropriate valuation techniques to determine fair values of financial assets adopting valuation techniques commonly used by market practitioners supported by appropriate assumptions; (note 4(b)).

**NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

6. Property, plant and equipment

	Buildings and Roadways \$'000	Plant and Machinery \$'000	Furniture, Fixtures and Office Equipment \$'000	Milk Crates and Pallets \$'000	Motor Vehicles \$'000	Forklifts \$'000	Computer Equipment \$'000	Total \$'000
Cost -								
1 April 2019	69,597	174,963	55,400	27,349	13,532	5,561	33,916	380,318
Additions	313	17,079	1,144	-	-	-	663	19,199
31 March 2020	69,910	192,042	56,544	27,349	13,532	5,561	34,579	399,517
Additions	12,271	11,213	1,495	-	-	-	4,156	29,135
31 March 2021	82,181	203,255	58,039	27,349	13,532	5,561	38,735	428,652
Depreciation -								
1 April 2019	20,711	112,512	30,891	23,242	12,210	3,833	27,011	230,410
Charge for the year	1,282	8,056	4,407	1,984	945	1,121	2,479	20,274
31 March 2020	21,993	120,568	35,298	25,226	13,155	4,954	29,490	250,684
Charge for the year	2,055	20,326	5,803	1,664	3	305	7,461	37,617
31 March 2021	24,048	140,894	41,101	26,890	13,158	5,259	36,951	288,301
Net book value -								
31 March 2021	58,133	62,361	16,938	459	374	302	1,784	140,351
31 March 2020	48,886	62,451	24,509	4,107	1,322	1,728	6,905	149,908

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

7. Right-of-use asset

(i) Amounts recognized in the statement of financial position

The statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to leases: -

<u>Right-of-use asset</u>	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
Balance as at beginning of the year	16,590	12,017
Amortisation	<u>(10,131)</u>	<u>(3,897)</u>
Balance as at end of year	<u>6,459</u>	<u>8,120</u>
 <u>Lease liabilities</u>		
	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
Current	3,528	3,878
Non-current	<u>4,310</u>	<u>4,640</u>
Balance as at end of year	<u>7,838</u>	<u>8,518</u>

(ii) Amounts recognized in the statement of profit or loss

The statement of profit or loss shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
Amortisation of right-of-use assets (included in administrative expenses)	6,234	3,897
Interest expense (included in finance cost)	<u>1,723</u>	<u>965</u>

(iii) Amounts recognized in the statement of cash flows

	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
Total cash outflows for leases	<u>10,564</u>	<u>4,464</u>

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

8. Inventories

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Raw materials	20,109	22,977
Finished products	1,329	23,010
Packaging supplies	24,077	29,097
Consumable stores	2,813	2,725
	<u>48,328</u>	<u>77,809</u>
Provision for obsolete stock	(189)	(189)
	<u>48,139</u>	<u>77,620</u>
	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Movement in provision for inventories		
Balance at the beginning and end of year	<u>189</u>	<u>189</u>

During the years ended March 2021 and 2020, there were no inventory written off.

9. Receivables

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Advance to suppliers	29,398	29,170
Other receivables	12,371	7,779
Prepaid insurance	519	1,530
	<u>42,288</u>	<u>38,479</u>

10. Cash and short-term deposits

		2021	2020
		\$'000	\$'000
Cash at bank and in hand	(i)	26,249	180,699
Short term deposits	(ii)	<u>3,504</u>	<u>3,431</u>
		<u>29,753</u>	<u>184,130</u>

- i. Cash at bank substantially comprise savings and operating accounts at licensed commercial banks in Jamaica. The rate of interest earned on the company's accounts, ranges from 0.35% to 1.2%.
- ii. Short term deposits are held at licensed financial institutions and attract interest at 0.25% - 1.5% per annum. They all have remaining maturities of less than one year, substantially comprise Reverse Repurchase Agreements on Certificates of Participation, consisting of interest in, or is collateralised by mainly Government of Jamaica and Bank of Jamaica Securities. These agreements may result in credit exposure in the event that the counterparty to the transaction is unable to fulfill its contractual obligations. The risk is managed primarily by reviews of the financial status of the counterparty.

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

11. Share capital

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Authorized, issued and fully paid: Ordinary shares at beginning and end of the year	200	200

The company has one class of ordinary shares which carry no rights to fixed income.

12. Capital reserves

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
The balance at the end of the year comprises:		
Unrealised surplus on valuation of property, plant and equipment	9,539	9,539
Surplus on acquisition of assets of Nutrition Products Centre	788	788
	10,327	10,327

13. Deferred income

Deferred income arising on government grant:

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Balance at beginning of year	49,816	57,545
Amount transferred to income, (Note 17)	(7,698)	(7,729)
Balance at end of year	42,118	49,816
Comprising:		
Current	7,698	7,698
Non-current	34,420	42,118
	42,118	49,816

The deferred income arises as a result of capital grants received from government. The grants are used to purchase plant and equipment and are amortised over the useful life of the assets acquired.

14. Payables

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Trade payables	19,986	107,182
Statutory payable	1,484	2,373
Other payables and accruals	9,171	15,259
	30,641	124,814

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

15. Revenue

Revenue comprises the subvention received from the Government of Jamaica and the sale of goods and is stated net of discounts, returns and allowances.

	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
Subvention	544,598	1,090,096
	<u>544,598</u>	<u>1,090,096</u>

16. Cost of sales

	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
Opening inventories	77,620	54,205
Purchases, haulage, duty and freight	22,701	262,449
	<u>100,321</u>	<u>316,654</u>
Closing inventories	(48,328)	(77,620)
	51,993	239,034
Manufacturing labour (Note 21)	177,812	179,547
	<u>229,805</u>	<u>418,581</u>
Factory overheads:		
Amortisation of right of use assets	10,131	3,897
Charitable donations- snacks	2,727	973
Depreciation	24,043	12,443
Factory rental and maintenance	23,240	4,122
Fuel oil	724	5,173
Insurance	386	626
Machinery lease	(1,109)	4,517
Stationery and printing	-	6
Repairs and maintenance	67,723	79,091
Sanitation	22,370	17,548
Security	17,628	20,484
Staff welfare and subsistence	11,878	32,604
Transportation	4,421	5,357
Utilities	20,761	22,565
	<u>204,832</u>	<u>209,406</u>
	<u>434,637</u>	<u>627,987</u>

NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

17. Other operating income

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Capital grant deferred income, (Note 13)	7,698	7,729
Rental income	1,760	720
Other income	43	3,123
	<u>9,501</u>	<u>11,572</u>

18. Administrative expenses

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Accounting fee		
Advertising and public relations	245	1,083
Audit fee	1,610	1,610
Bank charges	1,365	1,058
Computer service	2,396	2,806
Depreciation	13,265	6,613
Directors' expenses	5,407	7,630
Donation	-	80
Group health and life insurance	2,400	2,054
Insurance	215	206
Legal and professional fees	9,260	16,358
Motor vehicle expenses	221	412
Repairs and maintenance	5,605	11,500
Salaries and wages (Note 21)	57,207	46,444
Sanitation	5,769	1,461
Security	1,321	1,619
Staff welfare and subsistence	5,505	5,719
Stationery, office expenses and supplies	4,256	2,370
Subscription and donations	2,272	2,415
Utilities	6,852	6,538
	<u>125,171</u>	<u>117,976</u>
Distribution costs (Note 19)	77,417	183,054
Finance cost (income), net (Note 22)	1,509	2,365
	<u>204,097</u>	<u>303,395</u>

**NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

19. Distribution costs

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Contract deliveries	14,989	117,105
Depreciation	308	1,218
Group health and life insurance	1,433	1,026
Insurance	258	248
Motor vehicle expenses	3,878	4,663
Other distribution	23,696	2
Repairs and maintenance	409	2,592
Salaries and wages (Note 21)	23,167	21,900
Sanitation	762	982
Security	5,949	7,283
Staff welfare and subsistence	713	3,336
Stationery, office expenses and supplies	1,038	1,004
Transportation and haulage	2,602	20,027
Utilities	1,527	1,668
	<u>80,729</u>	<u>183,054</u>

20. Operating profit/(loss)

In arriving at the operating profit/(loss), the following have been charged: -

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Auditors' remuneration	1,610	1,610
Depreciation	37,617	20,274
Directors' emoluments:		
- Fee	5,407	7,630
- Management remuneration (included in staff costs, note 21)	258,186	247,891
	<u>258,186</u>	<u>247,891</u>

21. Staff costs

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Salaries and wages	236,439	227,228
Statutory contributions	12,204	12,373
Pension costs (Note 24)	9,543	8,290
	<u>258,186</u>	<u>247,891</u>
Staff cost reflected in:-		
Cost of sales (Note 16)	177,812	179,547
Administrative expenses (Note 18)	57,207	46,444
Distribution costs (Note 19)	23,167	21,900
	<u>258,186</u>	<u>247,891</u>

**NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

22. Finance cost/(income), net

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest income	(175)	(194)
Interest expense	49	47
Lease interest expense	1,415	965
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(88)	1,547
	<u>1,201</u>	<u>2,365</u>

23. Taxation

Taxation is computed on the profit/(loss) for the year adjusted for taxation purposes and comprises:

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Income tax	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The company's income mainly comprises subventions from the Government of Jamaica, which is used to offset production and distribution costs of school meals. Subvention income is not subject to taxation. However, the company has investment income which is subject to income tax. Current tax has been calculated using the tax rate of 25%.

The taxation charged in the statement of comprehensive income differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the applicable tax rate, as follows:

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
(Loss) profit before taxation	<u>(87,640)</u>	<u>170,286</u>
Tax calculated at tax rate of 25%	-	42,572
Adjustment for the effect of:-		
Income not subject to tax	-	(272,524)
Minimum business tax	-	-
Tax effect of subvention utilized	<u>-</u>	<u>229,952</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

24. Pension scheme

The company operates a defined contribution retirement benefit plan for all full time employees. The assets of the plan are held separately from those of the company in funds under the control of the Trustees.

The pension scheme is funded by contributions from employees at a fixed rate of 5% (with option of contributing up to 15%) of salary with the employer contributing 5%. Pension benefits are based on the accumulation of contributions by employees and employer plus investment income earned. The company's contribution for the year totaled \$9.5 million (2020: \$8.3 million).

**NUTRITION PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

25. Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions.

Related party transactions and balances are recognised and disclosed below for the following:

- (a) Enterprises over which a substantial interest in the voting power is owned by a key management personnel, including directors and officers and close members of families; or
- (b) Enterprises over which such a person, in (a) above, is able to exercise significant influence. This includes enterprises owned by directors or major shareholders of the reporting enterprise and enterprises that have a member of key management in common with the company.

The remuneration of directors, committee members and other key members of management during the year was as follows:

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Directors fee	5,407	7,630
Management remuneration (included in staff costs)	<u>34,086</u>	<u>35,134</u>

26. Other

On June 4, 2018, the Government of Jamaica, through Cabinet Decision No. 20/18, after consideration, gave approval under the Accelerated Programme for the Rationalization of Public Bodies for a Divestment/Privatization action to be undertaken to outsource the manufacturing and distribution functions for Nutrition Products Limited. It was also suggested that this process could be achieved through an Employee Share Stock Ownership (ESOP) program. This decision was supported by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Information which monitors the nutritional content and cost of operations for Nutrition Products Limited.

Management has since made operational changes under the guidance of the Ministry of Education, Youth and Information's health initiative. These changes include a restructuring of the current labour force; a redesign of the recipes for baked products to reduce sugar content; replacement of sugary drinks with bottled water along with further measures to reduce costs.

27. Coronavirus Pandemic

Due to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak the Government of Jamaica mandated the discontinuation of face-to-face teaching at schools. As a result, the company lost majority of its customer base that it serves. In light of this, the company significantly scaled back its manufacturing operations. The company however maintained all its staff during this period.

As a result, the company's revenue and manufacturing expenses were reduced significantly during the year.